
New College of Florida  -vs- Webber International (FL) 
3/21/2026 at Babson Park, Fla.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Austin Dobbins (4-2)
Loss: Dalton Hill (1-3)
HBP: Dalton Hill, Elio Serrano
PB: Matthew Merk (1), Steven Nitch (2)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:58   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
New College of Florida 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 11 3
Webber International (FL) 0 0 4 1 4 0 4 1 14 16 3

New College of Florida 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Brecken Fair 2b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Matthew Merk c 4 1 2 1 0 0 1
Patrick Fink 1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Fernando Espinal 3b 3 1 2 0 1 0 2
Rylan Jomisko cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Wil Gregory lf 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Andrew Merchant rf 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
Miguel Pena dh 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Domenic Fernandez ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Dalton Hill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Coe Powell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew MacGregor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jimmy McCarthy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Billy Bosser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Macaluso p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Elio Serrano p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 4 11 3 2 2 9

SH: Brecken Fair (1)
SB: Matthew Merk (1)
E: Matthew Merk (1); Patrick Fink (1); Fernando Espinal (1)

Webber International (FL) 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Keegan Martin 2b 5 3 3 2 1 0 3
Tugg Hollandsworth cf 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
    Case McClelland ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ty Mathews 1b 6 3 4 1 0 0 0
Mike Cuello rf 4 1 2 3 0 1 0
Steven Nitch c 5 0 3 4 0 0 3
    David Zamora pr 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Jalen Martinez lf 3 1 0 0 2 0 1
Austen Jaslove ss 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
Skyler Schulz 3b 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
    Will Gisriel ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Kaleb Henry dh 2 1 0 1 0 1 2
Ryan Franklin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Dobbins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Helton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 14 16 14 6 2 10

2B: Keegan Martin (1); Ty Mathews (1); Mike Cuello (2); Steven
Nitch (1); Austen Jaslove (1)
SH: Kaleb Henry (1)
SF: Austen Jaslove (1)
SB: Keegan Martin (1)
HBP: Mike Cuello (2); Kaleb Henry (2)
PO: Jalen Martinez (1)
E: Tugg Hollandsworth (1); Steven Nitch (1); Ryan Franklin (1)

New College of Florida IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dalton Hill (L, 1-3) 3.2 7 5 3 1 0 0 1 2 0 20 23 8 3 68
Coe Powell 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 –
Matthew MacGregor 1.0 3 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 8 2 1 26
Jimmy McCarthy 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 18
Billy Bosser 0.1 4 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 21
Austin Macaluso 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 9
Elio Serrano 0.1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 5 1 0 17
Totals 16 14 10 6 2 1 1 4 0 37 49 13 6 159

Webber International (FL) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Franklin 3.0 6 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 14 17 4 5 59
Austin Dobbins (W, 4-2) 4.0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 16 16 6 4 44
Tyler Helton 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 11
Totals 11 4 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 34 37 12 10 114



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

New College of Florida - Top of 1st NCF WIU
Brecken Fair flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 0 0
Matthew Merk singled to pitcher (2-0 BB). 0 0
Matthew Merk stole second, advanced to third on an error by c. 0 0
Patrick Fink grounded out to p (1-0 B). 0 0
Fernando Espinal walked (3-2 BSBSBFFB). 0 0
Rylan Jomisko reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); Fernando Espinal out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 1st NCF WIU
Keegan Martin flied out to cf (3-1 BBKB). 0 0
Tugg Hollandsworth singled to right field (1-1 BF). 0 0
Ty Mathews flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0
Mike Cuello hit by pitch (1-0 H); Tugg Hollandsworth advanced to second. 0 0
Steven Nitch flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 0 0

New College of Florida - Top of 2nd NCF WIU
Wil Gregory grounded out to ss (3-2 KFBBB). 0 0
Andrew Merchant flied out to rf (3-1 BBFB). 0 0
Miguel Pena grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 2nd NCF WIU
Jalen Martinez lined out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 0
Austen Jaslove singled through the left side (1-0 B). 0 0
Skyler Schulz popped up to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Kaleb Henry grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 0 0

New College of Florida - Top of 3rd NCF WIU
Domenic Fernandez singled to left field (0-0). 0 0
Brecken Fair grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Domenic Fernandez advanced to second. 0 0
Domenic Fernandez advanced to third on a passed ball. 0 0
Matthew Merk singled to left field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Domenic Fernandez scored. 1 0
Matthew Merk advanced to second on a balk. 1 0
Matthew Merk advanced to third on a throwing error by p. 1 0
Matthew Merk scored on a passed ball, unearned. 2 0
Patrick Fink walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 2 0
Fernando Espinal singled up the middle (0-0); Patrick Fink advanced to second. 2 0
Rylan Jomisko flied out to lf (0-0). 2 0
Wil Gregory singled to center field, RBI (1-1 FB); Fernando Espinal advanced to second; Patrick Fink
advanced to third, scored on an error by cf, unearned. 3 0
Andrew Merchant singled to center field, RBI (2-2 BFBF); Wil Gregory advanced to third; Fernando Espinal
scored, unearned. 4 0
Miguel Pena flied out to rf (1-2 BFF). 4 0

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 3rd NCF WIU
Keegan Martin singled through the right side (0-1 K). 4 0
Tugg Hollandsworth flied out to cf (0-0). 4 0
Keegan Martin advanced to second on a balk. 4 0
Ty Mathews grounded out to 3b (0-1 K); Keegan Martin advanced to third. 4 0
Mike Cuello doubled to left field, RBI (1-1 KB); Keegan Martin scored. 4 1
Steven Nitch singled up the middle, RBI (1-0 B); Mike Cuello scored. 4 2
David Zamora pinch ran for Steven Nitch. 4 2
Jalen Martinez reached first on an error by 3b (0-2 SK); David Zamora advanced to third. 4 2
Austen Jaslove reached first on an error by 1b, RBI (3-2 BBBKF); Jalen Martinez advanced to second; David
Zamora scored, unearned. 4 3



Skyler Schulz walked (3-2 BKBBFB); Austen Jaslove advanced to second; Jalen Martinez advanced to third. 4 3
Kaleb Henry hit by pitch, RBI (0-0); Skyler Schulz advanced to second; Austen Jaslove advanced to third;
Jalen Martinez scored, unearned. 4 4
Keegan Martin flied out to cf (0-0). 4 4

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

New College of Florida - Top of 4th NCF WIU
Steven Nitch to c for David Zamora. 4 4
Austin Dobbins to p for Ryan Franklin. 4 4
Domenic Fernandez singled to left field (0-1 K). 4 4
Brecken Fair singled, bunt (0-0); Domenic Fernandez advanced to second. 4 4
Matthew Merk flied out to rf (2-2 BBKK). 4 4
Patrick Fink struck out looking (2-2 FKBFBK). 4 4
Fernando Espinal flied out to cf (0-2 FS). 4 4

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 4th NCF WIU
Tugg Hollandsworth out at first 1b to p (3-2 BKBBKF). 4 4
Ty Mathews doubled to right field (2-0 BB). 4 4
Mike Cuello flied out to lf (1-1 BS). 4 4
Steven Nitch singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BKBF); Ty Mathews scored. 4 5
David Zamora pinch ran for Steven Nitch. 4 5
Coe Powell to p for Dalton Hill. 4 5
Jalen Martinez grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 5

New College of Florida - Top of 5th NCF WIU
Steven Nitch to c for David Zamora. 4 5
Rylan Jomisko struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 4 5
Wil Gregory grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 5
Andrew Merchant flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 4 5

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 5th NCF WIU
Matthew MacGregor to p for Coe Powell. 4 5
Austen Jaslove walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 5
Skyler Schulz walked (3-1 BBKBB); Austen Jaslove advanced to second. 4 5
Kaleb Henry out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Skyler Schulz advanced to second; Austen Jaslove
advanced to third. 4 5
Keegan Martin singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Skyler Schulz scored; Austen Jaslove scored. 4 7
Tugg Hollandsworth flied out to cf (3-2 BBBKF). 4 7
Keegan Martin stole second, advanced to third on an error by c. 4 7
Ty Mathews singled through the right side, RBI (2-1 FBB); Keegan Martin scored, unearned. 4 8
Mike Cuello doubled to left field, advanced to third on the throw, RBI (0-0); Ty Mathews scored, unearned. 4 9
Steven Nitch flied out to rf (0-0). 4 9

New College of Florida - Top of 6th NCF WIU
Miguel Pena singled to shortstop (0-1 F). 4 9
Domenic Fernandez flied out to rf (0-1 K). 4 9
Brecken Fair reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Miguel Pena out at second p to ss. 4 9
Matthew Merk flied out to cf (1-0 B). 4 9

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 6th NCF WIU
Jimmy McCarthy to p for Matthew MacGregor. 4 9
Jalen Martinez walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 9
Jalen Martinez out at first c to 1b, picked off. 4 9
Austen Jaslove doubled to left field (3-2 BSBFBF). 4 9
Skyler Schulz grounded out to 3b (0-2 KF); Austen Jaslove advanced to third. 4 9
Kaleb Henry struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 4 9



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

New College of Florida - Top of 7th NCF WIU
Patrick Fink grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 4 9
Fernando Espinal singled through the left side (2-0 BB). 4 9
Rylan Jomisko flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 9
Wil Gregory grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 4 9

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 7th NCF WIU
Billy Bosser to p for Jimmy McCarthy. 4 9
Keegan Martin doubled to left field (0-0). 4 9
Tugg Hollandsworth singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Keegan Martin scored. 4 10
Ty Mathews singled to left field (2-1 BBS); Tugg Hollandsworth advanced to third. 4 10
Mike Cuello struck out swinging (3-2 BKFFFBFBFS). 4 10
Ty Mathews advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 10
Steven Nitch doubled to left center, 2 RBI (3-1 KBBB); Ty Mathews scored; Tugg Hollandsworth scored. 4 12
David Zamora pinch ran for Steven Nitch. 4 12
Austin Macaluso to p for Billy Bosser. 4 12
David Zamora advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 12
Jalen Martinez walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 12
Austen Jaslove flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-0 B); David Zamora scored. 4 13
Will Gisriel pinch hit for Skyler Schulz. 4 13
Will Gisriel flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 4 13

New College of Florida - Top of 8th NCF WIU
Steven Nitch to c for David Zamora. 4 13
Skyler Schulz to 3b for Will Gisriel. 4 13
Tyler Helton to p for Austin Dobbins. 4 13
Andrew Merchant singled to left field (2-1 BBK). 4 13
Miguel Pena flied out to rf (2-2 BBSS). 4 13
Domenic Fernandez lined out to lf (0-0). 4 13
Brecken Fair grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 13

Webber International (FL) - Bottom of 8th NCF WIU
Elio Serrano to p for Austin Macaluso. 4 13
Kaleb Henry hit by pitch (2-1 SBH). 4 13
Keegan Martin walked (3-1 KBBBB); Kaleb Henry advanced to second. 4 13
Case McClelland pinch hit for Tugg Hollandsworth. 4 13
Case McClelland popped up to 1b (1-2 KBF). 4 13
Ty Mathews singled to left field (0-0); Keegan Martin advanced to second; Kaleb Henry advanced to third. 4 13
Mike Cuello hit by pitch, RBI (3-1 BFBH); Ty Mathews advanced to second; Keegan Martin advanced to
third; Kaleb Henry scored. 4 14


